

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:16-CV-03113

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY AS CONSERVATOR FOR FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC AND
FHFA DIRECTOR MELVIN L. WATT IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURT NEED NOT DECIDE PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM BECAUSE IT WOULD NOT INVALIDATE THE THIRD AMENDMENT	2
A. Past, Settled Agency Actions Like the Third Amendment Are Not Subject to Post Hoc Invalidation Due to Removal Restrictions	3
B. FHFA’s Approval of the Third Amendment In Its Capacity as Conservator Was Not an Executive Function	8
C. The Third Amendment Was Approved by an FHFA Acting Director.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that Treasury Supported the Third Amendment Further Demonstrate the Irrelevance of Their Separation-of-Powers Theory	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FHFA’S STRUCTURE IS WHOLLY WITHOUT MERIT	15
A. The Court Should Not Follow the Defunct <i>PHH</i> Panel Opinion	15
B. Congress’s Enactment of HERA Is Entitled to a Presumption of Constitutionality.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments that Multi-Member Boards Promote Presidential Management of the Executive Branch Are Makeweight	18

D.	Plaintiffs’ Judicial Review and Non-Delegation Arguments Are Irrelevant	20
E.	While Unnecessary to Sustain HERA’s Constitutionality, FHFA’s Structure Comports with a Longstanding Constitutional Model.....	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 738 (1984)	13
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Case of the Dist. Att’y of United States</i> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868)	23, 24
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015)	16, 18, 20
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	16, 20, 22
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	23
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 7, 15
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	8

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F. 3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 4, 10, 16

Kuretski v. Commissioner,
755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5

Landry v. FDIC,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 13

Lara v. Trominski,
216 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2000) 14

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 13, 14

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 18

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 9, 15, 18, 21

Nguyen v. United States,
539 U.S. 69 (2003)..... 7

NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.,
719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 18

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 22

Norton v. Shelby Cty.,
118 U.S. 425 (1886)..... 6, 7

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016),
vacated and reh’g en banc granted, --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 631740
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2017)..... 15

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB, 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015),
aff’d on other grounds, 2017 WL 1050977 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2017) 6

United States v. Davila,
133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013) 13

United States v. Whaley,
577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. Williams,
400 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005) 24

Williams v. Parker,
843 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2016) 14

Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia,
808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1 24

12 U.S.C. § 1(b)(1) 24

12 U.S.C. § 2 23, 24

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) 11

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 20

15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)(6) 4

15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)(3) 4

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5)..... 25

Other Authorities

Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, *The Unitary Executive During the Second Half-Century*, 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 667 (2003) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2

OCC, Past Comptrollers of the Currency, <http://goo.gl/bjmJJy>..... 25
